professional advice before completing and returning their Entitlement and Acceptance Form.

The total number of Shares proposed to be issued under the Offers is 34,478,233 which will
constitute 11.1% of the Shares on issue following completion of the Offers (assuming no other
Shares are issued or Securities exercised or converted to Shares prior to the Record Date).

Prospectus Page 4

The Company is of the view that the Offers will not affect the control (as defined by section 50AA
of the Corporations Act) of the Company.

No Shareholder’s voting power in the Company may increase to 20% or above as a result of the
Offers. Refer to the Company's allocation policy summarised in Section 1.2 for further
information.

1.9 Potential dilution

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offers, their holdings are likely to be
diluted (as compared to their holdings and number of Shares on issue as at the date of the
Prospectus). Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders are set out in the table
below:

Holder Holding as at
Record Date

% at
Record

Date

Entitlement to
Shares

Shareholding
if Entitlement

not
subscribed

%
post
Offer

Shareholder 1 15,000,000 5.44% 1,875,000 15,000,000 4.83%

Shareholder 2 10,000,000 3.63% 1,250,000 10,000,000 3.22%

Shareholder 3 8,000,000 2.90% 1,000,000 8,000,000 2.58%

Shareholder 4 5,000,000 1.81% 625,000 5,000,000 1.61%

Shareholder 5 2,500,000 0.91% 312,500 2,500,000 0.81%

The dilution effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption that those
Entitlements not accepted are placed under the Shortfall Offer. In the event all Entitlements are
not accepted and some or all of the resulting Shortfall is not subsequently placed, the dilution
effect for each Shareholder not accepting their Entitlement would be a lesser percentage.

The above table also assumes that no Shares are issued other than those offered pursuant to
this Prospectus, including by exercise of the existing Options or Performance Rights on issue, or
the Options issued pursuant to this Prospectus.

[…]

Placement subscribers on the basis of issued 1 free-attaching Option for every 2 Shares subscribed
for and issued under the Placement. The issue of the free-attaching Options is subject to
Shareholder approval.

Prospectus Page 13

3.2 Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position

Set out below is:

(a) the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Company as at
31 December 2019 (Balance Date);

(b) the unaudited effects of the Offers (assuming the Offers are fully subscribed); and

(c) the unaudited pro forma statement of financial position of the Company at the Balance
Date adjusted to reflect paragraph 3.2(b).

The statements of financial position have been prepared to provide Shareholders with information
on the assets and liabilities of the Company and the pro forma assets and liabilities of the
Company as noted below. The historical and pro forma information is presented in abbreviated
form and does not include all of the disclosures required by the Australian Accounting Standards
applicable to annual financial statements.

Prospectus Page 14

 Infinity
Lithium

31 Dec 2019
Effect of

Transactions
Pro Forma

Post-Transactions
 $ $ $

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 696,590 4,572,870 5,269,460

Trade and other receivables 124,184 - 124,184

Other current assets 15,644 - 15,644

Total Current Assets 836,418 4,572,870 5,409,288

Non-Current Assets

Equity accounted investments 2,712,854 - 2,712,854

Other assets 40,859 - 40,859

Total Non-Current Assets 2,753,713 - 2,753,713

Total Assets 3,590,131 4,572,870 8,163,001

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 77,753 - 77,753

Deferred consideration payable 639,591 - 639,591

Provisions 23,596 - 23,596

Total Current Liabilities 740,940 - 740,940

Non-Current Liabilities

Deferred consideration payable 311,010 - 311,010

Total Non-Current Liabilities 311,010 - 311,010

Total Liabilities 1,051,950 - 1,051,950

Net Assets 2,538,181 4,572,870 7,111,051

Equity

Issued capital 25,794,568 4,572,870 30,367,438

Reserves 767,254   545,323  1,312,577

Accumulated losses (24,023,641)   (545,323)  (24,568,964)

Equity attributable to owners of the Parent Entity 2,538,181 4,572,870 7,111,051

Non-controlling interest - - -

Total Equity 2,538,181 4,572,870 7,111,051

Prospectus Page 15

Basis of Preparation

The pro forma balance sheet has been prepared on a going concern basis, which contemplates
the continuity of normal business activity and the realisation of assets and settlement of liabilities

The pro forma statement of financial position is based on the audited financial position as at
31 December 2019 and is adjusted to reflect the following assumptions:

(a) the placement of 31,428,571 Shares at $0.07 per Share was completed on 14 September
2020, raising $2.2 million (before costs);

(b) the Offers are fully subscribed and approximately $2.4 million is raised by the issue of